

April 26, 2019

Madison County Mississippi Attn: Trey Baxter, Board President P.O. Box 608 Canton, MS 39046

Dear Trey Baxter,

Please find enclosed the Lease-Purchase Agreement between Trustmark National Bank and the Madison County Mississippi for the purchase of One (1) Caterpillar Motor Grades Model 12M3 ARO, Serial #N9F01204. Also enclosed is a 5 year amortization schedule and the 8038-G Tax Form.

I am listing requirements, in addition to the appropriate signatures, necessary to ensure complete execution of the document.

- 1. Attach equipment invoice to Exhibit A (Equipment)
- 2. Complete all blanks and sign Exhibit D (Certificate of Acceptance)
- 3. Board attorney must sign and date Exhibit E (Opinion of Counsel)
- 4. Complete all blanks, sign and date Exhibit F (Federal Tax Certificate), as well as Tax Form 8038-G
- 5. Attach Certificate of Insurance to Exhibit G (Certificate of Insurance)
- 6. Please include the City's most recent audited financial statement and current budget

Once your Board has approved, and the document has been fully executed, please mail back to my attention as addressed below:

Trustmark National Bank Attn: Jeff Ross 3319 S Liberty Street Canton, MS 39046

Payment will be made as requested, once the agreement has been finalized/processed. In the meantime, if there are any questions please feel free to contact me at (601) **859-0204** or 1-800-844-2000 Ext. **0204**.

Sincerely,

Jeff Ross, Vice President



Dated: Delivered: 4/26/2019 4/26/2019 Debt Service Schedule Madison County, Mississippi SIA 30/360 YRLY 7/6 BondRuk

							ronarone	
Period	Coupon Date	Int Cale Day Cnts	Principal Payment	Effective Conpon Rate	Interest Payment	Credit Enhancements	Periodic Debt Service	Outstanding Balance
1 2 3 4 5	4/26/2020 4/26/2021 4/26/2022 4/26/2023 4/26/2024 Records =	5	51,147.28 52,610.09 54,114.74 55,662.42 57,254.56 \$270,789.09	2.86000 2.86000 2.86000 2.86000 2.86000	7,744.57 6,281.76 4,777.11 3,229.43 1,637.48 \$23,670.35	\$0.00	58,891.85 58,891.85 58,891.85 58,891.85 58,892.04 5294,459.44	219,641.81 167,031.72 112,916.98 57,254.56 0.00
Arbite	interest Cost (TIC) age Yield Limit (AYL) ge Life	·	2.860 0.000 3.056	0000 Accre 3793 Origi Unde	ued Interest (+) inal Issue Premiun rwriter Discount (ueVDiscount (+)+)		\$270,789.09 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00 \$0.00

Prepared by:

Chyton Janis

Prefried on: 4/2.

4/25/2019 10:14 1699 Rpr01j

:Mun-FaselElevateMainDb

MADISON CO-2019-A



LEASE AND OPTION TO PURCHASE

between

TRUSTMARK NATIONAL BANK

as Lessor

and

Madison County Mississippi

as Lessee

Dated as of the 26th day of April, 2019

Prepared by: Trustmark National Bank

INDEXING INSTRUCTIONS:



LEASE AND OPTION TO PURCHASE

THIS LEASE AND OPTION TO PURCHASE ("Lease") effective as of April 26, 2019 (the "Effective Date") between Trustmark National Bank, a national banking association organized and existing under the laws of the United States of America, as lessor ("Lessor") whose address is 3319 S Liberty Street, Canton, MS 39046 and the Madison County Mississippi, a political subdivision of the State of Mississippi as lessee ("Lessee"), whose address is P.O. Box 608, Canton, MS 39046.

RECITALS

WHEREAS, pursuant to the laws of the State, the Lessee is authorized to acquire items of property as are needed to carry out its governmental functions and to acquire such property by entering into lease-purchase agreements; and

WHEREAS, the Lessee has determined that it is in need of the Equipment, as hereafter described, said Equipment to be located and used in connection with either a public building, courthouse, office building, jail, auditorium, community center, civic art center, public library, or gymnasium which facility is owned by **Madison County Mississippi**; and

WHEREAS, the Lessee has determined that in order to accomplish such purpose it is necessary and desirable to acquire the Equipment by leasing the same pursuant to this Lease under the authority of Sections 31-8-1 et seq., Mississippi Code of 1972, as amended; and

WHEREAS, Lessor is willing to acquire such Equipment and to lease said Equipment to Lessee pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth herein; and

WHEREAS, Lessor and Lessee have agreed that the Lease Term (as hereinafter defined) shall not exceed the useful economic life of the Equipment, which Lessor and Lessee agree to be not more than **five years**, but in no event shall the primary Lease Term exceed twenty (20) years.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants and agreements herein contained, the parties hereto agree as follows:

AGREEMENTS

ARTICLE I

DEFINITIONS



Section 1.1 <u>Definitions</u>. Unless the context otherwise requires, the terms defined in this Section shall have the meanings herein specified.

Additional Rental: the amounts specified as such in Sections 5.4(c), 5.5, and 7.4 of this Lease.

<u>Base Rental</u>: The payment the amounts due from Lessee to Lessor on each Payment Date during the Lease Term as set forth in <u>Exhibit B</u>, but does not include Additional Rental.

Code: The Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended.

<u>Contractor</u>: The manufacturer(s) or vendor(s) from whom Lessee has ordered or will order or with whom Lessee has contracted or will contract for the manufacture, delivery, sale and/or installation of the Equipment.

<u>Equipment</u>: The property described in <u>Exhibit A</u>, but in no event shall this property consist, in whole or in part, of any office furniture or office machines.

<u>Fiscal Year</u>: The twelve month fiscal period of Lessee which commences on **Sept 30**th in every year and ends on the following **Sept 30**th.

Governing Body: The Board of Supervisors of the Lessee.

Governing Body Representative: means either **President** of the **Board of Supervisors** of the Lessee or the Chancery Clerk of the county of **Madison County Mississippi**, being the duly authorized official to execute and deliver this Lease as approved by official action taken by the Governing Body on **April 9, 2019**.

<u>Interest Component</u>: The portion of any Rental Payment designed as interest as shown in Exhibit B.

<u>Lease Term</u>: Unless sooner terminated pursuant to the provisions of this Lease, the period of time commencing upon the Effective Date and ending on **April 26, 2024**, but in no event extending past **April 26, 2024**, which Lessor and Lessee agree represents the useful economic life of the Equipment; in no event shall the primary Lease Term exceed twenty (20) year.

<u>Net Proceeds</u>: Any insurance proceeds or condemnation award paid with respect to the Equipment remaining after payment therefrom of all expenses incurred in the collection thereof.

Non-appropriation: The failure of the Governing Body to appropriate money for any Fiscal Year of Lessee sufficient for the continued performance of this Lease by Lessee.



<u>Payment Date</u>: The date upon which any Rental Payment is due and payable as provided in <u>Exhibit B</u>.

<u>Permitted Encumbrances</u>: At any particular time: (i) liens on Lessee's interest in the Equipment for taxes and assessments not then delinquent, (ii) this Lease and any amendments hereto, (iii) Lessor's interest in the Equipment, and (iv) any mechanic's, laborer's, materialmen's, supplier's or vendor's lien or right which secures an amount not then due and owing for goods or services.

<u>Principal Component</u>: The portion of any Rental Payment designated as principal in Exhibit B.

<u>Purchase Option Price</u>: With respect to the Equipment, as of the Payment Dates specified in <u>Exhibit C</u>, the amount set forth opposite such date assuming all Rental Payments and other amounts due from Lessee to Lessor have been paid as and when due.

<u>Rental Payment</u>: The payment of Basic Rental due from Lessee to Lessor on each Payment Date as shown in <u>Exhibit B</u> **PLUS** any Additional Rental due pursuant to the terms of this Lease.

<u>Specifications:</u> The bid specifications and/or purchase order pursuant to which Lessee ordered the Equipment from Contractor.

State: The State of Mississippi.

State and Federal Law or Laws: The Constitution and any laws of the State and any rule or regulation of any agency or political subdivision of the State; and any law of the United States, and any rule or regulation of any agency of the United States.

ARTICLE II

REPRESENTATIONS, COVENANTS AND WARRANTIES

- Section 2.1. <u>Representations, Covenants and Warranties of Lessee</u>. Lessee represents, warrants and covenants as follows:
- (a) Lessee is a **Municipal Government**, which is a political subdivision of the State, duly organized and existing under the Constitution and laws of the State.
- (b) Lessee is authorized under the Constitution and laws of the State to enter into this Lease and the transactions contemplated hereby, and to perform all of its obligations hereunder.



- (c) The Governing Body Representative has been duly authorized to execute and deliver this Lease under the terms and provisions of appropriate official action of the **Board Supervisors** taken on **April 9, 2019**.
- (d) In authorizing and executing this Lease, Lessee has complied with all public bidding and other State and Federal laws applicable to this Lease and the acquisition of the Equipment by Lessee.
- (e) The Equipment will be used only to carry out the governmental purposes and to perform essential governmental functions of Lessee.
- (f) Lessee has obtained all permits and licenses necessary for the installation, operation, possession and use of the Equipment.
- (g) Upon delivery and installation of the Equipment, Lessee will provide Lessor with a completed and executed Certificate of Acceptance in the form attached hereto as Exhibit D. If Lessee fails to execute and deliver a Certificate of Acceptance within five (5) business days after delivery and installation of the Equipment, Lessee shall be deemed to have done so.
- (h) Upon the execution of this Lease, Lessee will provide to Lessor an opinion of its legal counsel acceptable to Lessor in Lessors sole opinion substantially in the form attached hereto as Exhibit E.
- (i) Upon the execution of this Lease Lessee will provide to Lessor a Federal Tax Certificate in the form attached hereto as Exhibit F.
- Section 2.2. <u>Representations, Covenants and Warranties of Lessor</u>. Lessor represents, covenants and warrants as follows:
- (a) Lessor is a national banking association, duly organized, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the United States of America.
- (b) Lessor is duly authorized to transact business in the State; has the power to own and lease the Equipment; and has duly authorized the execution and delivery of this Lease.

ARTICLE III

LEASE OF EQUIPMENT

Section 3.1. <u>Lease</u>. Subject to and conditioned upon the delivery of the Equipment by Contractor, Lessor hereby leases the Equipment to Lessee, and Lessee hereby leases the Equipment from Lessor and agrees to pay to Lessor the Rental Payments, all upon the terms and conditions set forth in this Lease.



- Section 3.2. <u>Possession and Enjoyment</u>. The Lessor covenants and agrees that the Lessee, by keeping and performing the covenants and agreements herein contained, shall, at all times during the Lease Term, peaceably and quietly have, hold, and enjoy the Equipment.
- Section 3.3. <u>Lessor's Access to Equipment</u>. Representatives of the Lessor shall, subject to reasonable security precautions, have the right to enter upon the property of Lessee during reasonable business hours (and in an emergency at all times) (i) to examine and inspect the Equipment, (ii) for any purpose connected with the rights or obligations of the Lessor under this Lease, including, but not limited to maintain and caring for same if Lessee fails to perform its obligations hereunder, or (iii) for all other lawful purposes.

ARTICLE IV

TERM OF LEASE

Section 4.1. <u>Lease Term</u>. Unless terminated as set forth herein, this Lease shall be in effect for the Lease Term, which shall not exceed **five years**.

Section 4.2. Intent to Continue Lease Term; Appropriations; Current Expense.

- (a) Lessee presently intends to continue this Lease for its entire Lease Term and to pay all Rental Payments. Lessee will include in its budget request for each Fiscal Year the Rental Payments to become due in such Fiscal Year, and will use all reasonable and lawful means at its disposal to secure the appropriation of money for such Fiscal Year sufficient to pay the Rental Payments coming due for such Fiscal Year. Lessee reasonably believes that moneys in an amount sufficient to make all such Rental Payments can and will lawfully be appropriated and made available for this purpose.
- (b) The obligation of the Lessee to make Rental Payments under the Lease constitutes a binding obligation of the Lessee in accordance with the terms of this Lease. Provided, however, so long as no default of any monetary obligation of the Lessee has occurred, the Lessee's obligation to pay any amounts due or perform any covenants requiring or resulting in the expenditure of money shall be contingent and expressly limited to the extent of any specific, annual appropriation made by the Lessee to fund such Lease. Nothing contained in the Lease shall create any monetary obligation on the part of the Lessee beyond such current and specific appropriation. The Governing Body, in its sole discretion, may make said payments with any lawfully available revenues. Nothing in the Lease creates a lien of any kind or character whatsoever upon any funds, income or revenue now existing or hereafter held, collected, received, anticipated by, or available to the Governing Body or prevents or restricts the Governing Body at any time from pledging, obligating or creating specific liens upon funds, income or revenues to or for the payment of any bonds, note or certificates of the Governing



Body or for any other purpose whatsoever. The Lessee has not pledged or levied any form of taxation for the payment of Rental Payments under this Lease.

(c) Lessor and Lessee agree that the intent of this Lease is that the obligations of Lessee under this Lease, including its obligation to pay the Rental Payments due with respect to the Equipment, in any Fiscal Year for which this Lease is in effect, shall constitute a current expense of Lessee for such Fiscal Year and shall not constitute an indebtedness of Lessee within the meaning of the Constitution and laws of the State. Nothing herein shall constitute a pledge by Lessee for the benefit of Lessee of any taxes or other moneys in the annual budget of Lessee (or the proceeds or net proceeds of the Equipment) to the payment of any Rental Payment or other amount due hereunder.

Section 4.3. <u>Termination Due to Non-Appropriation</u>. In the sole event of Non-appropriation prior to an Event of Default, Lessee shall have the right to terminate this Lease, in whole, but not in part, at the end of any Fiscal Year of Lessee, in the manner and subject to the terms specified in this Section and Sections 4.4 and 4.6. Lessee may effect such termination by giving Lessor written notice of termination and by paying to Lessor all Rental Payments which are due through the date of such termination. Lessee shall endeavor to give Lessor not less than sixty (60) days prior written notice of termination and shall notify Lessor as soon as reasonably possible of any anticipated termination. In the event of termination of this Lease as provided in this Section, Lessee shall deliver possession of the Equipment to Lessor in accordance with Section 12.3, and shall execute any documents reasonably requested by Lessor to release its interest in the Equipment.

Section 4.4. Effect of Termination. Upon termination of this Lease as provided in Section 4.3, Lessee shall not be responsible for the payment of any Rental Payments coming due with respect to succeeding Fiscal Years, but if Lessee has not delivered possession of the Equipment to Lessor in accordance with Section 12.3 and released and conveyed its interest in the Equipment to Lessor within ten (10) days after the termination of this Lease, the termination shall nevertheless be effective, but Lessee shall be responsible for the payment of damages in an amount equal to (a) the amount of the Rental Payments coming due for the period during which Lessee fails to take such actions PLUS (b) any other loss suffered by Lessor as a result of Lessee's failure to take such actions.

Section 4.5. <u>Nonsubstitution</u>. If this Lease is terminated by Lessee in accordance with Section 4.3, Lessee agrees that for a period of one (1) year after termination, to the extent allowed by law, Lessee will not purchase or lease other property or contract with any third party to perform the same functions as, or functions taking the place of, those performed by the Equipment; provided, however, that this restriction shall not be applicable in the event the Equipment previously has been sold by Lessor and the amount received from such sale, less all



costs of such sale, is sufficient to pay the Purchase Option Price applicable through the last Rental Payment.

Section 4.6. <u>Termination of Lease Term</u>. The Lease Term Lease will terminate upon the occurrence of the first of the following events:

- (a) the termination thereof by Lessee in accordance with Section 4.3;
- (b) the exercise by Lessee of its option to purchase the Equipment under Article X;
- (c) a Default by Lessee and Lessor's election to terminate this Lease pursuant to Article XII; or
- (d) the expiration of the Lease Term if Lessee has made all Rental Payments required Lessee hereunder as and when due and has otherwise performed its obligations hereunder.

ARTICLE V

RENTAL PAYMENTS

Section 5.1. Rental Payments. Lessee agrees to pay Rental Payments during the Lease Term in the amounts and on the Payment Dates. All Rental Payments shall be paid to Lessor on or before the Payment Date at Lessor's offices at the address specified in the first paragraph of this Lease or to such other person or entity and at such other places as Lessor may, from time to time, designate by written notice to Lessee. If any Rental Payment is not paid within ten (10) days of the due date thereof, to the extent allowed by law, Lessee shall also be liable to Lessor for a late payment charge equal to the greater of \$50.00 or four percent (4%) of the amount of the delinquency plus interest on the amount of the delinquency at the per annum rate of interest equal to the lesser of eleven percent (11%) or the maximum rate allowed by law.

Section 5.2. <u>Principal and Interest Components</u>. Each Base Rental Payment consists of a Principal Component and an Interest Component, all as more fully described in <u>Exhibit B</u>.

Section 5.3. Rental Payments to be Unconditional. Except as provided in Section 4.3, the obligation of Lessee to make payments of Base Rental and Additional Rental and any other payments required hereunder shall be absolute and unconditional. Notwithstanding any dispute between Lessee and Lessor or any other person, Lessee shall make all such payments required hereunder as and when due and shall not withhold any such payment pending final resolution of such dispute nor shall Lessee assert any right of set-off or counterclaim against its obligation to make such payments. Lessee's obligation to make any payment required hereunder shall not be abated through accident or unforeseen circumstances. However, nothing herein shall be construed to release Lessor from the performance of its obligations hereunder; and if Lessor should fail to perform any such obligation, Lessee may institute such legal action against Lessor



as Lessee may deem necessary to compel the performance of such obligation or to recover damages therefor.

Section 5.4. <u>Tax Exemption</u>.

- (a) Lessee acknowledges and agrees that the payments of Base Rental have been calculated by Lessor assuming that the Interest Component of each Base Rental payment is exempt from federal income taxation. Lessee will do and refrain from doing all things necessary and appropriate to insure that the Interest Component of all Base Rental payments is exempt from federal income taxation. In that regard, Lessee represents, covenants and warrants that:
 - (i) The Equipment will not be used, directly or indirectly, in a trade or business carried on by any person other than a governmental unit, except for such use as a member of the general public.
 - (ii) No portion of the Rental Payments: (1) will be secured, directly or indirectly, by property used or to be used in a trade or business carried on by a person other than a governmental unit, except for such use as a member of the general public, or by payments in respect of such property; or (ii) will be derived from payments, whether or not to Lessee, in respect of property or borrowed money used or to be used for a trade or business carried on by any person other than a governmental unit.
 - (iii) No portion of the cost of the Equipment will be used (directly or indirectly) to make or finance loans to persons other than governmental units.
 - (iv) The Lessee will execute and file all information statements required by Section 149(e) of the Code and timely pay amounts, if any, required to be rebated to the United States pursuant to Section 148(f) of the Code.
- (b) Lessee and Lessor acknowledge that Lessee has designated this Lease as a "qualified tax exempt obligation" for purposes of Section 265(b)(3) of the Code.
- (c) In the event any governmental taxing authority successfully imposes an income tax on the Interest Component or imposes an income tax on the interest component under any similar lease of Lessor which, in the opinion of Lessor's counsel, will be determinative of the tax treatment under this Lease, then Lessee agrees to pay Additional Rental retroactively from the date of such imposition through the end of the Lease Term during which such tax is imposed in an amount adequate to compensate Lessor, on an after-tax basis, for the tax imposition.
- Section 5.5. <u>Additional Rental</u>. In addition to the Base Rental set forth herein, the Lessee agrees to pay as Additional Rental, as and when due, all of the following:



- (a) All taxes and assessments of any nature whatsoever, including but not limited to excise taxes, ad valorem taxes, ad valorem and special lien special assessments and gross receipts taxes, if any, levied upon the Project or upon any interest of the Lessor in this Lease;
- (b) Insurance premiums, if any, on all insurance required under the provisions of Article VI of this Lease;
- (c) All fees and expenses of the Lessor in connection with the transactions contemplated herein; and
- (d) Any other fees, costs or expenses incurred by the Lessor in connection with the execution, performance or enforcement of this Lease or any assignment hereof or any of the transactions contemplated hereby or thereby or related to the Equipment and/or the Lease, including, without limitation, any amounts which may become due.

Amounts constituting Additional Rental payable hereunder shall be paid by the Lessee directly to the person or persons to whom such amounts shall be payable. The Lessee shall pay all such amounts when due or at such later time as such amounts may be paid without penalty and, upon request of the Lender, shall furnish to the Lender a certificate stating that any such amounts have been paid or that no such amounts were due.

ARTICLE VI

INSURANCE AND INDEMNIFICATION

Section 6.1. Section 6.1. Requirements For All Insurance. Lessor's minimum insurance requirements are set forth on Exhibit G, and all insurance policies (or riders) required by this Article shall be maintained with responsible insurance companies organized under the laws of one of the states of the United States and qualified to do business in the State; shall contain a provision that the insurer shall not cancel or revise coverage thereunder without giving at least thirty (30) days prior written notice to Lessor; and shall name Lessor as an additional insured under any liability insurance policy and as a loss payee under any casualty insurance policy. At Lessor's request, Lessee shall deposit with Lessor policies (and riders) evidencing any such insurance procured by it, and upon request of the Lessor, the Lessee shall (a) deposit with the Lessor a certificate of a Governmental Representative stating that the Lessee is in compliance with the insurance requirements set forth in this Section 6, and (b) deliver to Lessor certificates of insurance from insurance companies providing insurance.

Section 6.2. <u>Liability Insurance</u>. Upon receipt of possession of the Equipment, Lessee shall take such measures as may be necessary to insure that any liability for injuries to or death of any person or damage to or loss of property arising out of or in any way relating to the condition or the operation or other general use of the Equipment are covered by a liability



insurance policy or program acceptable to Lessor. To the extent allowed by law, Lessee shall cause Lessor to be named as an additional insured in such policy. The Net Proceeds of all such insurance shall be applied toward extinguishment or satisfaction of the liability with respect to which any Net Proceeds may be paid.

Section 6.2. <u>Property Insurance</u>. Upon receipt of possession of the Equipment, Lessee shall have and assume the risk of loss with respect thereto. Lessee shall maintain in effect during the Lease Term, casualty insurance, subject only to the standard exclusions contained in the policy, in such amount as will be at least sufficient so that if a claim is made for a total loss of the Equipment such insurance proceeds will be sufficient to pay the applicable Purchase Option Price. Such insurance may be provided by a rider to an existing policy or under a separate policy. Such insurance may be written with a deductible not in excess of \$1,000.00. The Net Proceeds of insurance required by this Section shall be applied to the purchase of the Equipment as provided in Section 6.7.

Section 6.3. <u>Worker's Compensation Insurance</u>. If required by State law, Lessee shall carry Worker's Compensation Insurance covering all employees on, in, near or about the Equipment, and, upon request, shall furnish Lessor with certificates evidencing such coverage throughout the Lease Term.

Section 6.5. General Indemnity. To the maximum extent allowed by law, Lessee assumes liability for, and shall indemnify, protect, save, and keep harmless Lessor and its agents, servants, successors, and assigns (each an "Indemnitee") from and against any and all liabilities, obligations, losses, damages, penalties, claims, actions, suits, costs, and expenses, including legal expenses, of whatsoever kind and nature, imposed on, incurred by or asserted against any indemnities, in any way relating to or arising out of this Lease or the enforcement hereof, or the manufacture, purchase, acceptance, rejection, ownership, possession, use, selection, delivery, lease, operation, condition, sale, return, or other disposition of the Equipment or any part thereof (including, without limitation, latent or other defects, whether or not discoverable by Lessee or any other person, any claim in tort for strict liability and any claim for patent, trademark, or copyright infringement); provided, however, that Lessee shall not be required to indemnify any indemnitee for loss or liability arising from acts or events that occur after the Equipment has been returned to Lessor in accordance with this Lease, or for loss or liability resulting solely from the willful misconduct or negligence of such Indemnitee. This indemnity obligation is intended to be, and shall be interpreted to be, a separate and independent contractual obligation from the contractual provisions addressing the requirements and placement of insurance. The provisions of this Section 6.5 shall survive the expiration or earlier termination of this Lease.

Section 6.6. <u>Damage to or Destruction of Equipment</u>. If all or any part of the Equipment is lost, stolen, destroyed or damaged beyond repair, Lessee shall, as soon as practicable after such event, either: (a) replace the same at Lessee's sale cost and expense with replacement



equipment acceptable to Lessor, whereupon such replacement shall be substituted in this Lease by appropriate documentation; or (b) pay the applicable Purchase Option Price of the Equipment. Lessee shall notify Lessor of which course of action it will take within 15 days after the loss, destruction or damage. If Lessee elects clause (a) but fails to perform its obligation thereunder within thirty (30) days after the loss, destruction or damage, Lessor may, at its option, declare the applicable Purchase Option Price of the Equipment immediately due and payable, and Lessee shall be obligated to pay the same. The Net Proceeds of all insurance payable with respect to the Equipment shall be made available to Lessee to be used to discharge Lessee's obligation under this Section. On payment of the Purchase Option Price, this Lease shall terminate and Lessee thereupon shall become entitled to the Equipment AS IS, WITHOUT WARRANTIES, EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, INCLUDING WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR FITNESS FOR THE USE CONTEMPLATED BY LESSEE, except that the Equipment shall not be subject to any lien or encumbrance created or arising through Lessor.

ARTICLE VII

OTHER OBLIGATIONS OF LEESEE

Section 7.1. <u>Use; Permits</u>. Lessee shall exercise due care in the installation, use, operation and maintenance of the Equipment, and shall not install, use maintain or operate the Equipment improperly, carelessly, in violation of any local, State or Federal laws, rules, regulations or ordinances, or for a purpose or in a manner contrary to that contemplated by this Lease. Lessee shall maintain all permits and licenses necessary for the installation, operation, possession and use of the Equipment. Lessee shall, at Lessee's expense, comply with all local, State and Federal laws, rules, regulations and ordinances that require changes or additions to be made to the Equipment.

Section 7.2. <u>Maintenance of Equipment by Lessee</u>. Lessee shall, at its expense, maintain, preserve and keep the Equipment in good repair, working order and condition.

Section 7.3. <u>Taxes</u>, <u>Other Governmental Charges and Utility Charges</u>. Except as expressly limited by this Section, Lessee shall pay all taxes, special assessments, and other charges of any kind which are lawfully assessed or levied against or with respect to the Equipment, the Rental Payments or any part thereof with respect to the Lease Term. Lessee shall not be required to pay any federal, state or local income, inheritance, estate, succession, transfer, gift, franchise, profit, excess profit, capital stock, corporate, or other similar tax payable by Lessor, its successors or assigns, unless such tax is made in lieu of or as a substitute for any tax, assessment or charge which is the obligation of Lessee under this Section 7.3. Lessee may, at its own expense and in its own name, in good faith contest any such taxes, assessments or other charges



so contested to remain unpaid during the period of such contest and any appeal therefrom unless Lessor shall notify Lessee that, in its reasonable determination, the interest of Lessor in the Equipment could be materially endangered by nonpayment of any such items, in which event Lessee shall promptly pay such taxes, assessments and charges or provide Lessor with full security against any loss which may result from non-payment, in form reasonably satisfactory to Lessor.

Section 7.4. <u>Advances</u>. If Lessee shall fail to perform any of its obligations under this Article, Lessor may, but shall not be obligated to, take such action as may be necessary to cure such failure, including the advancement of money, and such advances shall be considered Additional Rental, and Lessee shall be obligated to repay all such advances on demand, with interest at the rate of eleven percent (11%) per annum or the maximum rate permitted by law, whichever is less, from the date of the advance to the date of repayment.

ARTICLE VIII

TITLE

Section 8.1. <u>Title</u>. During the Lease Term, and so long as Lessee is not in Default as provided in Article XII, legal title to the Equipment and any and all replacements, accessories, substitutions and modifications thereto shall be in Lessee. Upon termination of this Lease for any of the reasons specified in clauses (a) and (c) of Section 4.6., full and an encumbered legal title to the Equipment shall pass to Lessor, and Lessee shall have no further interest therein. In such event, Lessee shall execute and deliver to Lessor such documents as Lessor may request to evidence the passage of legal title to the Equipment to Lessor and the termination of Lessee's interest in the Equipment. Upon termination of this Lease for either of the reasons specified in clauses (b) and (d) Section 4.6, Lessor's security or other interest in the Equipment shall terminate, and Lessor shall execute and deliver to Lessee such documents as Lessee may request to evidence the termination of Lessor's interest in the Equipment.

Section 8.2. <u>Security Interest</u>. Lessor shall have and retain and Lessee hereby grants to Lessor, a security interest under the Uniform Commercial Code in the Equipment, the proceeds thereof and all, replacements, accessories, substitutions and modifications thereto in order to secure the Rental Payments and the other obligations of Lessee hereunder. Lessee will join with Lessor in executing such security agreements and financing statements or other documents and will perform such acts as Lessor may request to perfect such security interest in the Equipment. If requested by Lessor, Lessee shall conspicuously mark the Equipment and maintain such markings during the Lease Term, so as clearly to disclose Lessor's interest in the Equipment.

Section 8.3. <u>Liens</u>. During the Lease Term, Lessee shall not, directly or indirectly, create, incur, assume or suffer to exist any mortgage, pledge, lien, charge, encumbrance or claim on or with respect to the Equipment, other than the respective rights of Lessor and Lessee as herein



provided and Permitted Encumbrances. Except as expressly provided in Section 7.3 and this Article, Lessee shall promptly, at its own expense, take such action as may be necessary promptly to discharge or remove any such mortgage, pledge, lien, charge, encumbrance or claim if the same shall arise at any time. Lessee shall reimburse Lessor for any expense incurred by Lessor in order to discharge or remove any such mortgage, pledge, lien, charge, encumbrances or claim.

Section 8.4. <u>Installation of Lessee's Equipment</u>. Lessee may, at any time and from time to time, in its sale discretion and at its own expense, install other accessories and components upon the Equipment, which items shall be identified by tags or other symbols affixed thereto as property of Lessee. All such items so identified shall remain the sole property of Lessee, and may be modified or removed by Lessee at any time provided that Lessee shall repair and restore any and all damage to the Equipment resulting from the installation, modification or removal of any such items. Nothing in this Lease shall prevent Lessee from purchasing such accessories or components under a conditional sale or lease/purchase contract, or subject to a vendor's lien or security agreement, as security for the unpaid portion of the purchase price thereof, provided that no such lien or security interest shall attach to any part of the Equipment.

Section 8.5. Modification of Equipment.

- (a) Lessee shall, at its own expense, have the right to make repairs, replacements, substitutions and modifications to all or any part of the Equipment, except that Lessee shall not be permitted to remove or disable safety features or devices. All such work and any part or component used or installed to make a repair or as a replacement, substitution or modification, shall thereafter comprise part of the Equipment and he subject to the provisions of this Lease. Such work shall not in any way damage the Equipment or cause it to be used for purposes other than those authorized under the provisions of State and Federal law or those contemplated by this Lease or result in a diminution of the value of the Equipment. Any property for which a replacement or substitution is made pursuant to this Section may be disposed of by Lessee.
- (b) Lessee will not permit any mechanic's or other lien to be established or remain against the Equipment for labor or materials furnished in connection with any repair, replacement, substitution or modification of the Equipment; provided, that if any such lien is established and Lessee shall first notify Lessor of Lessee's intention to do so, Lessee may, in good faith, contest any lien filed or established against the Equipment, and, in such event, may permit the items so contested to remain undischarged and unsatisfied during the period of such contest and any appeal therefrom unless Lessor shall notify Lessee that, in its opinion, by nonpayment of any such item the interest of Lessor in the Equipment could be materially endangered or the Equipment or any part thereof could be subject to loss or forfeiture, in which event Lessee shall promptly pay and cause to be satisfied and discharged all such unpaid items or provide Lessor with full security against any such loss or forfeiture, in form reasonably



satisfactory to Lessor. Lessor will cooperate fully with Lessee in any such contest, upon the request and at the expense of Lessee.

Section 8.6. <u>Personal Property</u>. Lesser and Lessee agree that the Equipment is and shall at all times be and remain personal property notwithstanding that the Equipment or any part thereof may be or hereafter become in any manner affixed or attached to or embedded in or permanently rested upon real property or any building thereon or attached in any manner to what is permanent by means of cement, plaster, nails, bolts, screws or otherwise.

ARTICLE IX

EQUIPMENT WARRANTIES

Section 9.1. <u>Selection of Equipment</u>. Lessor and Lessee agree that this is a "finance lease" under Article 2A of the Uniform Commercial Code. The Equipment and the Contractor have been selected by Lessee, and Lessor has no responsibility in connection with the selection of the Equipment, its suitability for the use intended by Lessee, or any delay or failure to manufacture, deliver or install the Equipment for use by Lessee. Lessee authorizes Lessor to add the serial number(s) of the Equipment to Exhibit A when available.

Section 9.2. <u>Installation and Maintenance of Equipment</u>. Lessor shall have no obligation to install, erect, test, inspect, service or maintain the Equipment under any circumstances, but such actions shall be the obligation of Lessee or the Contractor.

Section 9.3. <u>Contractor's Warranties</u>. To the extent it may legally do so, Lessor hereby assigns to Lessee during the Lease Term, all of its interest in all Contractor's warranties and guarantees, express or implied, applicable to the Equipment, and Lessor hereby authorizes Lessee to obtain the customary services furnished in connection with such warranties and guarantees at Lessee's expense.

Section 9.4. <u>Patent Infringement</u>. To the extent it may legally do so, Lessor hereby assigns to Lessee for and during the Lease Term of this Lease all of its interest in patent indemnity protection provided by any Contractor with respect to the Equipment. Such assignment of patent indemnity protection by Lessor to Lessee shall constitute the entire liability of Lessor for any patent infringement by Equipment furnished pursuant to this Lease.

Section 9.5. <u>Disclaimer of Warranties</u>. THE EQUIPMENT IS DELIVERED "AS IS", AND LESSOR MAKES NO WARRANTY OR REPRESENTATION, EITHER EXPRESS OR IMPLIED, AS TO THE VALUE, DESIGN, CONDITION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR ANY PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR FITNESS FOR THE USE CONTEMPLATED BY LESSEE OF THE EQUIPMENT, OR ANY OTHER REPRESENTATION OR WARRANTY WITH RESPECT TO THE EQUIPMENT. The Lessee



has entered into this Lease without representations or warranties with respect thereto on the part of the Lessor, its agents, representatives or employees other than those expressed herein.

ARTICLE X

OPTION TO PURCHASE

Section 10.1. When Available. Lessee shall have the exclusive right and option to purchase Lessor's interest in the Equipment on any Payment Date for the then applicable Purchase Option Price, but only if Lessee is not in Default under this Lease, and only in the manner provided in this Article.

Section 10.2. Exercise of Option. Lessee shall give notice to Lessor of its intention to exercise its option not less than thirty (30) days prior to the Payment Date on which the option is to be exercised and shall deposit with Lessor on the date of exercise an amount equal to an Rental Payments and any other amounts then due or past due and the applicable Purchase Option Price. The closing shall be on the Payment Date on which the option is to be exercised at the office of Lessor.

Section 10.3. <u>Release of Lessor's Interest</u>. Upon exercise of the Purchase Option by Lessee, Lessor shall conveyor release to Lessee all of its right, title and interest in and to the Equipment by delivery to Lessee of such documents as Lessee reasonably deems necessary for this purpose.

ARTICLE XI

ASSIGNMENT, SUBLEASING, MORTGAGING AND SELLING

Section 11.1. <u>Assignment by Lessor</u>. All of Lessor's right, title and/or interest in and to the Equipment, this Lease, the Rental Payments and other amounts due hereunder may be assigned and reassigned, in whole or in part, to one or more assignees or subassignee at any time, without the prior consent of Lessee. Such assignment shall not be effective with respect to Lessee unless and until Lessor shall have filed a copy or written notice thereof with Lessee.

Section 11.2. <u>Assignment and Subleasing by Lessee</u>. Neither this Lease nor Lessee's interest in the Equipment may be assigned transferred, mortgaged, or otherwise pledged by Lessee, in whole or in part, without the written consent of Lessor. However, the Equipment may be subleased by Lessee, in whole or in part, with the consent of Lessor and subject to compliance with each of the following conditions:

(a) This Lease and the obligation of Lessee to make Rental Payments hereunder shall remain obligations of Lessee.



- (b) The sublessee shall assume the obligations of Lessee hereunder to the extent of the interest subleased in form and substance satisfactory to Lessor.
- (c) Lessee shall, within thirty (30) days after the delivery thereof, furnish or cause to be furnished to Lessor a true and complete copy of such sublease.
- (d) No sublease by Lessee shall cause the Equipment to be used for a purpose other than a governmental function authorized under the provisions of the Constitution and laws of the State.
- (e) No sublease shall cause the Interest Component of the Rental Payments to become subject to federal income taxation.

ARTICLE XII

EVENTS OF DEFAULT AND REMEDIES

- Section 12.1. Events of Default Defined. The following shall be "Events of Default" under this Lease and the terms "Events of Default" and "Default" shall mean, whenever used in this Lease with respect to the Equipment, anyone or more of the following events:
- (a) Failure by Lessee to pay any Rental Payment or other payment Lease within five days of the time specified herein.
 - (b) Failure by Lessee to provide the insurance coverages required herein.
- (c) Failure by Lessee to observe and perform any covenant, condition or agreement (other than as referred to in Clauses (a) or (b) of this Section) on its part to be observed or performed, for a period of thirty (30) days after written notice specifying such failure and requesting that it be remedied has been given to Lessee by Lessor, unless Lessor shall agree in writing to an extension of such time prior to its expiration; provided, however, if the failure stated in the notice cannot be corrected within the applicable period, Lessor will not unreasonably withhold its consent to an extension of such time if corrective action is instituted by Lessee within the applicable period and diligently pursued until the Default is corrected.
- (d) The filing by Lessee of a voluntary petition in bankruptcy; the failure by Lessee promptly to lift any execution, garnishment or attachment of such consequence as would impair the ability of Lessee to carryon its governmental or proprietary function; the adjudication of Lessee as a bankrupt; the granting by Lessee of an assignment for the benefit of creditors; the entry by Lessee into an agreement of composition with creditors, or the approval by a court of competent jurisdiction of a petition applicable to Lessee in any proceedings instituted under the provisions of the United States Bankruptcy Code, as amended, or under any similar acts which may hereafter be enacted.



The provisions of this Section 12.1 and Section 12.2 are subject to the following limitation: if by reason of force majeure Lessee is unable, in whole or in part, to carry out its obligations under this Lease with respect to the Equipment, other than its obligation to pay Rental Payments with respect thereto which shall be paid when due notwithstanding the provisions of this paragraph, Lessee shall not be deemed in default during the continuance of such inability. The term "force majeure" as used herein shall mean, without limitation, the following: acts of God; strikes, lockouts or other labor disturbances; acts of public enemies; orders or restraints of any kind of the government of the United States of America or the State or their respective departments, agencies or officials, or any civil or military authority; insurrections; riots; landslides; earthquakes; fires; storms; droughts; floods; explosions; breakage or accident to machinery, transmission pipes or canals (excluding the Equipment); or any other cause or event not reasonably within the control of Lessee and not resulting from its negligence. Lessee agrees, however, to remedy with all reasonable dispatch the cause or causes preventing Lessee from carrying out its obligations under this Lease; provided that the settlement of strikes, lockouts and other labor disturbances shall be entirely within the discretion of Lessee and Lessee shall not be required to make settlement of strikes, lockouts and other labor disturbances by acceding to the demands of the opposing party or parties when such course is in the judgment of Lessee unfavorable to Lessee.

Section 12.2. <u>Remedies on Default</u>. Whenever any Event of Default referred to in Section 12.1 hereof shall have occurred and be continuing, Lessor shall have the right, at its option and without any further demand or notice, to take one or any combination of the following remedial steps:

- (a) With or without terminating this Lease, declare all Rental Payments due or to become due to be immediately due and payable, whereupon such Rental Payments shall be immediately due and payable.
- (b) With or without terminating this Lease, by written notice to the Lessee, request the Lessee to (and the Lessee agrees that it will), at the Lessee's expense, promptly return the Equipment to Lessor in the manner set forth in Section 12.3 hereof, or the Lessor, at its option, may (i) enter upon the premises where the Equipment is located and take immediate possession of and remove the same, (ii) require the Lessee to assemble the Equipment and make the Equipment available to the Lessor at a place to be designated by the Lessor which is reasonably convenient to both parties, and/or (iii) without removal, the Lessor may render the Equipment unuseable, and may sell or otherwise dispose of the Equipment on the Lessee's premises at a public or private sale with such sale to meet the requirements of a public or private sale with the application of the sale proceeds all as provided in Section 12.2(c). Lessee hereby expressly waives any damages occasioned by such repossession or other disposal of Equipment as provided in this paragraph (b). If the Equipment or any portion of it has been destroyed or damaged beyond repair, Lessee shall pay the applicable Purchase Option Price of the Equipment,



as set forth in <u>Exhibit C</u> (less credit for Net Proceeds), to Lessor. Notwithstanding the fact that Lessor has taken possession of the Equipment, Lessee shall continue to be responsible for the Rental Payments as and when due. If the Lease has not been terminated, Lessor shall return the Equipment to Lessee at Lessee's expense when the Event of Default is cured.

- (c) If Lessor terminates this Lease and takes possession of the Equipment, Lessor shall use its best efforts promptly to sell the Equipment, as a unit or in parts, in a commercially reasonable manner at public or private sale in accordance with applicable laws. Lessor shall apply the proceeds of such sale to pay the following items in the following order: (1) all costs incurred in securing possession of the Equipment; (2) all expenses incurred in completing the sale; (3) the balance of any Rental Payments owed by Lessee through the date of termination; and (4) the Purchase Option Price.
- (d) If the proceeds of sale of the Equipment are not sufficient to pay all amounts specified in Section 12.2(c)(1)-(3), Lessee shall be liable for the deficiency, and Lessor may take any other remedy available at law or in equity to require Lessee to perform its obligations hereunder.

Notwithstanding any other provision of this Section 12.2, Lessor shall be entitled to damages with respect to the Lease in an amount equal to, but not in excess of, the economic equivalent intended to be provided by Lessee's payment of the Rental Payments and/or Purchase Option Price provided for herein, as and when due, plus any amount necessary to compensate Lessee for all costs, fees and expenses incurred as a result of Lessee's default.

Section 12.3. Return of Equipment. Upon the expiration or termination of this Lease prior to the payment of all Rental Payments or the Purchase Option Price, Lessee shall return the Equipment to Lessor in the condition, repair, appearance and working order required in section 7.2, in the following manner as may be specified by Lessor: (a) by delivering the Equipment, at Lessee's cost and expense, to such place within the State as Lessor shall specify; or (b) by shipping the same, freight prepaid, to a place within the United States specified by Lessor. If Lessee fails to return the Equipment in the manner designated, Lessor may repossess the Equipment and charge Lessee with the costs of such repossession or pursue any remedy described in Section 12.2.

Section 12.4. No Remedy Exclusive.

(a) No remedy conferred upon or reserved to Lessor by this Article is intended to be exclusive, and every such remedy shall be cumulative and shall be in addition to every other remedy given under this Lease. Furthermore, the exercise of one remedy shall not impair the right of the Lessor or its assignee to any or all other remedies. If any statute or rule validly shall limit the remedies given to the Lessor or any assignee of the rights of the Lessor hereunder, the



Lessor or its assignee nevertheless shall be entitled to whatever remedies are allowable under any statute or rule of law.

- (b) No delay or omission to exercise any right or power accruing upon any Default shall impair any such right or power nor shall it be construed to be a waiver thereof but any such right and power may be exercised from time to time and as often as may be deemed expedient by Lessor or its assignee.
- Section 12.5. Agreement to Pay Attorneys' Fees and Expenses. In the event either party to this Lease should default under any of the provisions hereof, and the non-defaulting party should employ attorneys and/or incur other expenses for the collection of moneys or for the enforcement of any obligation or agreement of the defaulting party hereunder, the defaulting party agrees that it will, on demand, pay to the nondefaulting party the reasonable fees of such attorneys and/or such other reasonable expenses so incurred by the nondefaulting party.

Section 12.6. <u>Waiver</u>. The waiver by the Lessor of any breach by the Lessee, and the waiver by the Lessee of any breach by the Lessor of any term, covenant or condition hereof shall not operate as a waiver of any subsequent breach of the same or any other term, covenant or condition hereof.

ARTICLE XIII

ADMINISTRATIVE PROVISIONS

- Section 13.1. <u>Notices</u>. All notices, certificates, legal opinions or other communications hereunder shall be given in writing and shall by sufficiently given and served when delivered or deposited in the United States mail, postage prepaid, to the addresses specified on the first page hereof or when given by hand to the offices named on this first page of this Lease, provided that Lessor and Lessee, by notice given hereunder, may designate in writing different addresses to which subsequent notices, certificates, legal opinions or other communications will be sent.
- Section 13.2. <u>Financial Information</u>. During the Lease Term, within 180 days of Lessee's fiscal year end, Lessee will provide Lessor with current financial statements and such other financial information as may be requested by Lessor or its assignee.
- Section 13.3. <u>Binding Effect</u>. This Lease shall inure to the benefit of and shall be binding upon Lessor and Lessee and their respective successors and assigns.
- Section 13.4. <u>Book Entry</u>. The Lessor's interest in this Lease and any interest herein may be transferred only through a book entry system as prescribed by Section 149(a) of the Code, as the same may be amended from time to time. During the Lease Term, Lessee shall keep a complete and accurate record of all assignments and other transfers in form and substance necessary to comply with Section 149(a) of the Code. Upon assignment of Lessor's interest



herein, Lessor will cause written notice of such assignment to be sent to Lessee and, upon receipt of such notice of assignment, Lessee shall: (i) acknowledge the same in writing to Lessor; and (ii) record the assignment in Lessee's "book entry system" as that term is defined in Section 149(a) of the Code. No further action will be required by Lessor or by Lessee to evidence the assignment. No such assignment shall become effective without recordation of the assignment in said "book entry system."

Section 13.5. Severability.

- (a) In the event any provision of this Lease shall be held invalid or unenforceable by any court of competent jurisdiction, such holding shall not invalidate or render unenforceable any other provision hereof.
- (b) If for any reason this Lease is held by a court of competent jurisdiction void, voidable, or unenforceable by the Lessor or by the Lessee, or if for any reason it is held by such a court that any of the covenants and agreements of the Lessee hereunder, including the covenant to pay Rental Payments hereunder, is unenforceable for the full Lease Term, then and in such event for and in consideration of the right of the Lessee to possess, use and enjoy the Equipment, which right in such event is hereby granted, this Lease shall thereupon become and shall be deemed to be a lease from year to year under which the annual Rental Payment will be paid by the Lessee.
- Section 13.6. <u>Amendments, Changes and Modifications</u>. This Lease may be amended or any of its terms modified only by written document duly authorized, executed and delivered by Lessor and Lessee.
- Section 13.7. <u>Captions</u>. The captions or headings in this Lease are for convenience only and in no way define, limit or describe the scope or intent of any provision, Article, Section or Clause of this Lease.
- Section 13.8. <u>Further Assurances and Corrective Instruments</u>. Lessor and Lessee agree that each will, from time to time, execute, acknowledge and deliver, or cause to be executed, acknowledged and delivered, such supplements hereto and such further instruments as may reasonably be required for correcting any inadequate or incorrect description of the Equipment, for indicating the Effective Date and for carrying out the expressed intention of this Lease.
- Section 13.9. <u>Execution in Counterparts</u>. This Lease may be simultaneously executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be an original and all of which shall constitute but one and the same instrument.
- Section 13.10. <u>Applicable Law</u>. This Lease shall be governed by and construed in accordance with the laws of the State.



[signature page follows]



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Lessor and Lessee have has caused this Lease to be executed by their duly authorized officers or officials as of the date first above written.

LESSOR

	TRUSTMARK NATIONAL BANK, Lessor By Jeff Ross
	Its Vice President
LESS	EE
	Madison County Mississippi, Lessee
	By
	Trey Baxter Its Board President

List of Exhibits:

- A Equipment (See definitions and Section 9.1)
- B Schedule of Rental Payments (Section 5.2)
- C Schedule of Purchase Option Price (See definition of Purchase Option Price and Section X
- D Certificate of Acceptance (Section 2.1(g))
- E Opinion of Counsel (Section 2.1(h))
- F Federal Tax Certificate (Section 2.1(i))
- G Insurance Requirements (Section 6.1)



EXHIBIT A

EQUIPMENT

The Equipment which is the subject of the attached Lease-Purchase Agreement is as follows:

Quantity <u>Description</u> <u>Serial Number(s)</u>

1 Caterpillar Motor Graders, Model 12M3 ARO N9F01204

(See attached Invoice)



EXHIBIT B

SCHEDULE OF RENTAL PAYMENTS

Lessee:

Madison County Mississippi

Commencement Date of Lease:

April 26, 2019

Number and Frequency of Payments:

Five (5) Annual Payments

Rental Payment Schedule

Due Date

Payment Number

Total Payment

Principal Component

Interest Component

See Attached Schedule



EXHIBIT C

SCHEDULE OF PURCHASE OPTION PRICE

After Payment Number
Five (5) Annual Payments

Purchase Option Price \$1.00



EXHIBIT D

CERTIFICATE OF ACCEPTANCE

I, the undersigned, hereby certify that I am the duly qualified and acting **Board President** of the **Madison County Mississippi** ("Lessee"); and, with respect to the Lease-Purchase Agreement dated **April 26, 2019** (the "Lease"), by and between Lessee and Trustmark National Bank ("Lessor"), that:

- 1. The Equipment described in the Lease has been delivered and installed in accordance with Lessee's Specifications and has been accepted by Lessee.
- 2. The Rental Payments provided for in <u>Exhibit B</u> to the Lease shall commence and be due and payable on **April 26, 2020** and on **April 26th each year** thereafter, in the amounts shown on <u>Exhibit B</u> to the Lease.
- 3. Lessee has appropriated and/or taken other lawful actions necessary to provide moneys sufficient to pay all Rental Payments required to be paid under the Lease during the current fiscal year of Lessee, and such moneys will be applied in payment of all Rental Payments due and payable during such current fiscal year.
- 4. Lessee has obtained from a reputable insurance company or self funded group qualified to do business in the State insurance with respect to all risks required to be covered thereby pursuant to Article VI of the Lease.
- 5. Lessee is exempt from all personal property taxes and is exempt from sales and/or use taxes with respect to the Equipment and the Rental Payments.
- 6. During the Term, the Equipment will be used by Lessee to perform essential governmental functions. Such functions are:

Operations related to public services in the Municipal Government.

7. There is no litigation, action, suit or proceeding pending before any court, administrative agency, arbitrator or governmental body, or to the best of Lessee's knowledge, threatened, that challenges (a) the authority of Lessee or its officers or employees to enter into the Lease, (b) the proper authorization, approval and execution of the Lease and other documents contemplated thereby, (c) the appropriation of moneys sufficient to make Rental Payments coming due under the Lease in Lessee's current fiscal year, or (d) the ability of Lessee otherwise to perform its obligations under the Lease and the transactions contemplated thereby.

All capitalized terms used and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings ascribed to them in the Lease.

Dated: April 26, 2019	Madison County Mississippi
	By Trey Baxter, Board President



EXHIBIT E

OPINION OF COUNSEL

Trustmark National Bank 3319 S Liberty Street Canton, MS 39046

Jeff Ross, Vice President

<u>Re</u>: Lease-Purchase Agreement dated as of **April 26, 2019**, between Trustmark National Bank ("Lessor") and the **Madison County Mississippi** ("Lessee")

Gentlemen:

I have acted as counsel to Lessee with respect to the Lease-Purchase Agreement described above (the "Lease") and various related matters, and, in this capacity, have reviewed a duplicate original or certified copy of the Lease and the Exhibits attached thereto. Based upon the examination of these and such other documents as I deem relevant, it is my opinion that:

- 1. Lessee is a political subdivision of the State of Mississippi (the "State"), duly organized, existing and operating under the constitution and laws of the State.
- 2. Lessee is authorized and has power under applicable law to enter into the Lease and to carry out its obligations thereunder and the transactions contemplated thereby.
- 3. The Lease has been duly authorized, approved, executed and delivered by and on behalf of Lessee, and is a valid and binding contract of Lessee, enforceable in accordance with its terms, except to the extent limited by applicable state and federal laws affecting the enforcement of creditors rights and remedies generally.
- 4. The authorization, approval and execution of the Lease and all other proceedings of Lessee relating to the transactions contemplated thereby have been performed in accordance with all applicable open meeting, public bidding and all other laws, rules and regulations of the State.
- 5. The execution of the Lease and the appropriation of moneys to pay the Rental Payments coming due thereunder do not result in the violation of any constitutional, statutory or other limitation relating to the manner, form or amount of indebtedness which may be incurred by Lessee.
- 6. There is no litigation, action, suit or proceeding pending before any court, administrative agency, arbitrator or governmental body or, to the best of my knowledge, threatened, that challenges the authority of Lessee or its officials, officers or employees to enter into the Lease; the proper authorization, approval and/or execution of the Lease, Exhibits thereto



and other documents contemplated thereby; the appropriation of moneys to make Rental Payments under the Lease for the current fiscal year of Lessee; or the ability of Lessee otherwise to perform its obligations under the Lease and the transactions contemplated thereby.

- 7.a. The Lease constitutes an obligation of the Lessee which is a political subdivision of the State of Mississippi within the meaning and for the purposes of Section 103 of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended (the "Code"), and Treasury Regulations and rulings thereunder.
- b. Subject to the condition set forth in the immediately succeeding sentence, (a) the interest portion of the Lease Payments due under the Lease is excluded from gross income for federal income tax purposes, and (b) the Lease is not a "specified private activity bond" and the interest portion of the Lease Payments due under the Lease is not an item of tax preference for purposes of the federal alternative minimum tax imposed on individuals and corporations; however, with respect to corporations (as defined for federal income tax purposes), such interest is taken into account in determining adjusted current earnings for the purpose of computing the alternative minimum tax imposed on such corporations. The opinions set forth in the immediately preceding sentence are subject to the condition that the Lessee comply with all requirements of the Code, compliance with which subsequent to the execution and delivery of the Lease is necessary in order that interest portion of the Lease Payments due thereunder be, or continue to be, excluded from gross income for federal income tax purposes. The Lessee has covenanted to comply with each such requirement in a Federal Tax Certificate of even date herewith. Failure to comply with certain of such requirements may cause the inclusion of the interest portion of the Lease Payments in gross income for federal income tax purposes to be retroactive to the date of issuance and delivery of the Lease. We express no opinion regarding other federal tax consequences arising with respect to the Lease.
- 8. The interest portion of the Lease Payments due under the Lease is exempt form State of Mississippi income taxation.
- 9. The Lease is qualified tax-exempt obligation as such term is used in Section 265(b)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code of 1986.

Dated: April 26, 2019

Very truly yours,

Katie Bryant Snell, Attorney at Law



EXHIBIT F LEASE AND OPTION TO PURCHASE DATED AS OF APRIL 26, 2019 FEDERAL TAX CERTIFICATE

Pursuant to the U.S. Internal Revenue Code of 1986, as amended. ("Code") and regulations thereunder, I, the undersigned of the **Madison County Mississippi** (the "Lessee"), execute and deliver this certificate for the benefit of all persons interested in the exemption from federal income taxation of the interest to be paid on the Lease-Purchase Agreement (the "Lease") for the purchase of the equipment detailed in Exhibit A, attached hereto, between the Lessee and Trustmark National Bank, as lessor ("Lessor") dated and the tax treatment thereof under the Code.

This certificate may be relied upon as the certificate of the Lessee and is executed for the purpose of establishing the facts and reasonable expectations of the Lessee regarding the Lease. It is based upon facts, circumstances, estimates and expectations of the Lessee on the later to occur of the date on which the Certificate of Acceptance was executed and delivered or funds were disbursed by the Lessor in payment for the Equipment described therein (the "Closing Date"), and, to the best of my knowledge and belief, the expectations of the Lessee set forth herein are reasonable. I certify as follows:

- 1. I am the duly chosen, qualified and acting **Board President** of the Lessee and as such I am charged with the responsibility for executing the Lease. I am familiar with the facts herein certified, and I am duly authorized to execute and deliver this certificate on behalf of the Lessee.
- 2. The Lessee has not been notified by the Internal Revenue Service of any listing or proposed listing of its disqualification as an issuer whose certification of its reasonable expectations as to future events on the date of issue of the Lease may not be relied upon by holders of obligations of the Lessee because it made a previous certification which contained a material misrepresentation.
- 3. The Lease is being issued for the purpose of acquiring the Equipment described in the Lease for use by the Lessee, a governmental use within the meaning of the Code, and is therefore not a private activity bond as such term is defined in the Code. The use of the Equipment by any person other than a governmental unit (including any activity carried on by a person other than a natural person) shall not exceed ten percent (10%) of the total use thereof.
- 4. The total cost of the Equipment (including the expenses of issuing the Lease) to be financed pursuant to the Lease is \$270,789.09. The balance, if any, of the Equipment costs will be provided by the Lessee from its own funds. The amount which the Lessee expects to receive pursuant to the Lease does not exceed the amount required for the aforementioned purpose.
 - 5. The Lessor will acquire the Equipment from a vendor and will thereupon lease the



Equipment to the Lessee pursuant to the Lease. The acquisition of the Equipment will not require any construction.

- 6. The Lessee reasonably expects that on the Closing Date the funds needed to acquire the Equipment will be disbursed by the Lessor pursuant to the Lease, and the Lease will thereupon constitute the obligation of the Lessee to repay said funds. The total amount of advances by the Lessor shall not exceed \$270,789.09.
- 7. The Lessee does not expect the Equipment to be sold or otherwise disposed of, in whole or in part, or for any transaction or series of transactions to occur prior to the termination of the Lease which would enable the Lessee to allow the Lease to remain in force longer than would otherwise be necessary.
- 8. The Lessee reasonably expects that there will be no investment of money received by Lessee pursuant to the Lease and consequently no investment or reinvestment income therefrom.
- 9. The Lessee reasonably expects that no separate fund of the Lessee will be used to pay the Principal and Interest Components of the Rental Payments on the Lease.
- 10. The Lessee is a governmental unit or owned by a government unit with general taxing powers; no obligation of the Lessee pursuant to the Lease (the "Obligation") is a private activity bond (as defined in the Code); and ninety-five percent (95%) or more of the net proceeds of the Obligations are to be used for local governmental activities of the Lessee.
- 11. (a) The Lessee covenants and certifies to and for the benefit of the owners of the Obligations that it will neither take any action nor omit to take any action nor make any investment or use of the proceeds from the issue and sale of the Obligations, including amounts treated as proceeds, if any, which will cause the Obligations to be classified as arbitrage bonds within the meaning of Section 148 of the Code, as amended, supplemented or superseded, and any regulations as such may be applicable to the obligations, at the time of such action, investment or use.
- (b) (i) The Lessee hereby determines and represents that no rebate relating to the Obligations will be required to be made under the Code. However, in the event it is subsequently determined for any reason that rebates should be made on the Obligations, then the Lessee shall take all actions necessary in order to comply with the requirements of Subsection 148(f) of the Code ("Subsection 148(f)") in order that none of the Obligations shall be treated as an arbitrage bonds pursuant to Subsection 148(f), including payment of all amounts, if any, required to be paid to the United States in accordance with and within the time limits prescribed in, the making of any and all calculations, computations and filings required pursuant to, and the maintenance of all such records as may be required pursuant to Subsection 148(f) and the Regulations, thereunder.
 - (ii) In the event it is determined that a rebate is required to the United States to



avoid the Obligations being treated as arbitrage bonds under Subsection 148(f), then, in order to assure that there will be funds available to make any payments required pursuant to Subsection 148(f), the Lessee shall establish a separate and special account of the Lessee (to be designated the Rebate Account) into which the Lessee shall deposit: on or before the 30th day following each bond year (as hereinafter defined), (A) an amount equal to the excess of all earnings on all non-purpose investments (within the meaning of Subsection 148(f)) over the amount which would have been earned if such non-purpose investments had been invested at a rate equal to the yield (computed in accordance with Subsection 148(f) on the Obligations which amounts shall be credited to a fund designated the Excess Income Fund; and (B) all amounts earned on amounts in the Rebate Account, which amounts shall be credited to a fund designated as the Rebate Account Earning Fund. Amounts in the Rebate Account shall be used solely and only to make payments of rebates to the United States as required pursuant to Subsection 148(f), provided that, if at any time the amount in the Rebate Account exceeds the amount which, together with all amounts previously paid to the United States with respect to the Obligations pursuant to Subsection 148(f), will equal the amount which would be required to be rebated to the United States as a result of earnings on non-purpose investments received during the period beginning on the date of delivery of the Obligations and ending on the date of computation, the Lessee may, in its discretion, withdraw such excess from the Rebate Account and apply such monies to the rental payments due under the Lease or, if all payments due on the Obligations shall have been paid in full, and all rebates to the United States payable pursuant to Subsection 148(f) shall have been paid in full, the Lessee may use the amount withdrawn for any purpose permitted under the applicable laws of the State of Mississippi.

- (iii) As used above, the term "Bond Year" shall mean the one-year period beginning on the date of delivery of the Obligations and each succeeding one-year period beginning on the day succeeding the immediately preceding Bond Year, or shall have such other meaning based on facts and circumstances relating to the Obligations as shall be specified in the Subsection 148(f) Regulations.
- (c) The Lessee shall not intentionally use any portion of the proceeds (within the meaning of Subsection 148(a) of the Code and any regulations promulgated pursuant thereto) of the Obligations to acquire higher yielding investments (as defined in Subsection 148(a) of the Code and all regulations promulgated pursuant thereto) or to replace funds which were used directly or indirectly to acquire higher yielding investments, except to the extent specifically permitted pursuant to Section 148 of the Code and any regulations promulgated thereunder,
- (d) The Lessee shall not purchase or acquire any investment property with proceeds (within the meaning of Section 148 of the Code) of the Obligations in a manner or for a price which would cause any of the obligations to be or become an arbitrage bond, within the meaning of Section 148 of the Code and the regulations promulgated thereunder, including, without limitation, to the extent prescribed by applicable regulations, investments (regardless of yield) which do not comply with the provisions of any regulations intended to assure that obligations are acquired at their "market price."
 - (e) In connection with the delivery of the Obligations, the Lessee has not and will



not engage in any transaction or series of transactions that attempts to circumvent the provisions of section 148 of the Code and the Treasury Regulations issued thereunder or applicable thereto (a) enabling the Lessee to exploit the difference between tax-exempt and taxable interest rates to gain a material financial advantage. and (b) increasing the burden on the market for exempt obligations, including, without limitation, the delivery of obligations in the nature of the Obligations that would not otherwise be sold, the incurring of more obligations in the nature of the Obligations than would otherwise be necessary, or the incurring of such obligations sooner, or allowing them to remain outstanding longer, than would otherwise be necessary.

- 12. (a) The Obligation(s) are not private activity bonds within the meaning of Section 141 of the Code.
- (b) No more than 10% of the proceeds of the Obligation(s) will be used, directly or indirectly, in a trade or business (within the meaning of Section 141 of the Code and including any activity carried on by any person other than a natural person) carried on by any person other than a governmental unit (within the meaning of Section 141 of the Code and specifically excluding the United States of America or any agency or instrumentality thereof).
- (c) No more than 10% of any property with respect to which all or any part of the proceeds of the Obligation(s) will be used, directly or indirectly, in a trade or business (within the meaning of Section 141 of the Code and including any activity carried on by any person other than a natural person), other than a governmental unit (within the meaning of Section 141 of the Code and specifically excluding the United States of America or any agency or instrumentality thereat).
- (d) None of the proceeds of the Obligation(s) will be used for any private business use (within the meaning of Section 141 of the Code) which is not related to a governmental use (within the meaning of Section 141 of the Code) of such proceeds.
- (e) The amount of proceeds of the Obligation(s) used with respect to any private business use which is related to a governmental use of such proceeds will not exceed the amount of proceeds of the Obligation(s) which are to be used for the governmental use to which such private business use relates.
- (f) None of the proceeds of the Obligation(s) will be used to make or finance loans for persons other than governmental units.
- (g) In no event will the payment of the principal of or the interest on more than 10% of the proceeds of the Obligation(s) be (under the terms of the Lease or any underlying arrangement) directly or indirectly secured (within the meaning of Section 141 of the Code) by any interest in property used or to be used in a private business use or payments in respect to such property or to be derived from payments (whether or not to the Lessee) in respect of property or borrowed money used or to be used for a private business use. No party (other than a governmental unit) which shall use all or any part of the property acquired pursuant to the Lease shall make any payments to the Lessee which are in any way related to any property acquired



pursuant to the Lease or in any other way related thereto, if the aggregate of all such payments from all such private parties shall in any year equal or exceed 10% of the principal or interest portion of the Rental Payments under the Lease payable during such year, unless the Lessee shall have received an opinion of nationally recognized bond counsel to the effect that receipt of such payments will not adversely affect the exclusion of interest on the Lease from gross income for federal income tax purposes.

- 13. The Lessee covenants and certifies that there are no other obligations heretofore issued or to be issued by or on behalf of any state, territory or possession of the United States, or political subdivision of any of the foregoing, or of the District of Columbia, by or for the benefit of the Lessee, which (1) were or are to be sold at substantially the same time as the Obligation(s), (2) was or is to be sold at substantially the same interest rate as the Interest Component of the Rental Payments, (3) was or is to be sold pursuant to a common plan of marketing as the marketing plan for the Obligation(s), and (4) is payable directly or indirectly by the Lessee or from the source from which the Obligation(s) is payable. The Lessee covenants and certifies that there are no additional facts or circumstances which may further evidence that the Obligation(s) is part of any other issue of obligations.
- The Lessee covenants and certifies that no payment of principal of or interest on the Obligation(s) is or will be guaranteed (in whole or in part, directly or indirectly) by the United States, or any agency or instrumentality thereof or any entity with statutory authority to borrow from the United States. The Lessee represents, warrants and covenants that none of the proceeds of the Obligation(s) will be: (a) used to make loans, the payment of principal of or interest on which is or will be guaranteed (in whole or in part, directly or indirectly) by the United States or any agency or instrumentality thereof or any entity with statutory authority to borrow from the United States, or (b) invested (directly or indirectly) in any deposit or account which is insured under federal law by the Federal Deposit Insurance Corporation, the Federal Savings and Loan Insurance Corporation, the National Credit Union Administration or any similar federally chartered corporation, other than: (i) the investment of the proceeds of the Obligations for an initial temporary period (within the meaning of subparagraph 3(B) of Subsection 149(b) of the Code) until such proceeds are needed for the purpose for which the Obligations are being issued; (ii) investments of a bona fide debt service fund (within the meaning of Subparagraph 3(B) of Subsection 149(b) of the Code); (iii) investments of a reserve which meets the requirements of Subsection 148(d) of the Code; (iv) investments in notes issued by the United States Treasury; (v) or other investments permitted under regulations promulgated by the Internal Revenue Service pursuant to Subsection 149(b) of the Code.
- 15. The Lessee covenants and certifies that, notwithstanding any provision of this Certificate or the rights of the Lessee hereunder, the Lessee will not take or permit to be taken on its behalf any action which would impair the exemption of interest on the Obligation(s) from federal income taxation, and it will take such reasonable action as may be necessary to continue such exemption, including, without limitation, the preparation and filing of any statements required to be filed by it in order to maintain such exemption.



All representations, warranties and covenants contained in the Lease are true and correct as of the date of this Certificate.

Dated as of the 26th day of April, 2019

Mad	ison County Mississippi, Lessee
By:	
	Trey Baxter
Ite.	Roard President

ATTEST:

By:

Its:

(SEAL)



EXHIBIT G INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS

UCC FINANCING STATEMENT FOLLOWINSTRUCTIONS					
A. NAME & PHONE OF CONTACT AT FILER (optional)		1			
(
B. E-MAIL CONTACT AT FILER (optional)					
C. SEND ACKNOWLEDGMENT TO: (Name and Address)		1			
Trustmark National Bank					
Attn: Loan Operations					
P. O. Box 1182 Jackson, MS 39205					
Jackson, Mis 37203	1				
				R FILING OFFICE US	
 DEBTOR'S NAME: Provide only one Debtor name (1a or 1b) (use exact, furname will not fit in line 1b, leave all of item 1 blank, check here and provided. 		modify, or abbreviate any part of or information in item 10 of the F			
1a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME					
Madison County Mississippi			I was		la.
1b. INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME	FIRST PERSON	AL NAME	ADDITIO	NAL NAME(S)/INITIAL(S)	SUFFIX
1c. MAILING ADDRESS	CITY		STATE	POSTAL CODE	COUNTRY
P.O. Box 608	Canton		MS	39046	USA
DEBTOR'S NAME: Provide only one Debtor name (2a or 2b) (use exact, furname will not fit in line 2b, leave all of item 2 blank, check here and provid and provid 2a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME		or information in item 10 of the F			
OR 2b. INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME	FIRST PERSON	AL NAME	ADDITIO	NAL NAME(S)/INITIAL(S)	SUFFIX
2c. MAILING ADDRESS	CITY		STATE	POSTAL CODE	COUNTRY
3. SECURED PARTY'S NAME (or NAME of ASSIGNEE of ASSIGNOR SEC	TIDED PARTY): Br	wide only one Secured Party par	ne /3a or 3h	<u> </u>	
3a. ORGANIZATION'S NAME	7011ED 171111 77. 1 11	THE STATE OF	.0 (00 01 02	,	
Trustmark National Bank	·		1		- Invent
3b. INDIVIDUAL'S SURNAME	FIRST PERSON	AL NAME	ADDITIO	NAL NAME(S)/INITIAL(S)	SUFFIX
3c. MAILING ADDRESS 3319 S Liberty Street	Canton		STATE	POSTAL CODE 39046	COUNTRY
4. COLLATERAL: This financing statement covers the following collateral:	Cunton		11120	670.0	
One (1) Caterpillar Motor Grades Model 12M3 ARO	, Serial #N9F	01204			
	t (see UCC1Ad, item	17 and Instructions) being	g administer	ed by a Decedent's Perso	nal Representative
6a. Check only if applicable and check only one box:			_	applicable and check onl	=
Public-Finance Transaction Manufactured-Home Transaction		a Transmitting Utility			C Filing
7. ALTERNATIVE DESIGNATION (if applicable): Lessee/Lessor	Consignee/Consign	or Seller/Buyer	Bai	lee/Bailor Lic	ensee/Licensor
8. OPTIONAL FILER REFERENCE DATA: Secretary State of Mississippi					

Instructions for UCC Financing Statement (Form UCC1)

Please type or laser-print this form. Be sure it is completely legible. Read and follow all Instructions, especially Instruction 1; use of the correct name for the Debtor is crucial.

Fill in form very carefully; mistakes may have important legal consequences. If you have questions, consult your attorney. The filing office cannot give legal advice.

Send completed form and any attachments to the filing office, with the required fee.

ITEM INSTRUCTIONS

A and B. To assist filing offices that might wish to communicate with filer, filer may provide information in item A and item B. These items are optional.

C. Complete item C if filer desires an acknowledgment sent to them. If filing in a filing office that returns an acknowledgment copy furnished by filer, present simultaneously with this form the Acknowledgment Copy or a carbon or other copy of this form for use as an acknowledgment copy.

- 1. Debtor's name. Carefully review applicable statutory guidance about providing the debtor's name. Enter only one Debtor name in item 1 --- either an organization's name (1a) or an individual's name (1b). If any part of the Individual Debtor's name will not fit in line 1b, check the box in item 1, leave all of item 1 blank, check the box in item 9 of the Financing Statement Addendum (Form UCC1Ad) and enter the Individual Debtor name in item 10 of the Financing Statement Addendum (Form UCC1Ad). Enter Debtor's correct name. Do not abbreviate words that are not already abbreviated in the Debtor's name. If a portion of the Debtor's name consists of only an initial or an abbreviation rather than a full word, enter only the abbreviation or the initial. If the collateral is held in a trust and the Debtor name is the name of the trust, enter trust name in the Organization's Name box in item 1a.
- 1a. Organization Debtor Name. "Organization Name" means the name of an entity that is not a natural person. A sole proprietorship is not an organization, even if the individual proprietor does business under a trade name. If Debtor is a registered organization (e.g., corporation, limited partnership, limited liability company), it is advisable to examine Debtor's current filed public organic records to determine Debtor's correct name. Trade name is insufficient. If a corporate ending (e.g., corporation, limited partnership, limited liability company) is part of the Debtor's name, it must be included. Do not use words that are not part of the Debtor's name.
- 1b. Individual Debtor Name. "Individual Name" means the name of a natural person; this includes the name of an individual doing business as a sole proprietorship, whether or not operating under a trade name. The term includes the name of a decedent where collateral is being administered by a personal representative of the decedent. The term does not include the name of an entity, even if it contains, as part of the entity's name, the name of an individual. Prefixes (e.g., Mr., Mrs., Ms.) and titles (e.g., M.D.) are generally not part of an individual name. Indications of lineage (e.g., Jr., Sr., III) generally are not part of the individual's name, but may be entered in the Suffix box. Enter individual Debtor's surname (family name) in Individual's Surname box, first personal name in First Personal Name box, and all additional names in Additional Name(s)/Initial(s) box.

If a Debtor's name consists of only a single word, enter that word in Individual's Surname box and leave other boxes blank.

For both <u>organization and individual Debtors</u>. Do not use Debtor's trade name, DBA, AKA, FKA, division name, etc. in place of or combined with Debtor's correct name; filer may add such other names as additional Debtors if desired (but this is neither required nor recommended).

- 1c. Enter a mailing address for the Debtor named in item 1a or 1b.
- Additional Debtor's name. If an additional Debtor is included, complete item 2, determined and formatted per Instruction 1. For additional Debtors, attach either Addendum (Form UCC1Ad) or Additional Party (Form UCC1AP) and follow Instruction 1 for determining and formatting additional names.
- 3. Secured Party's name. Enter name and mailing address for Secured Party or Assignee who will be the Secured Party of record. For additional Secured Parties, attach either Addendum (Form UCC1Ad) or Additional Party (Form UCC1AP). If there has been a full assignment of the initial Secured Party's right to be Secured Party of record before filing this form, either (1) enter Assignor Secured Party's name and mailing address in item 3 of this form and file an Amendment (Form UCC3) [see item 5 of that form]; or (2) enter Assignee's name and mailing address in item 3 of this form and, if desired, also attach Addendum (Form UCC1Ad) giving Assignor Secured Party's name and mailing address in item 11.
- 4. Collateral. Use item 4 to indicate the collateral covered by this financing statement. If space in item 4 is insufficient, continue the collateral description in item 12 of the Addendum (Form UCC1Ad) or attach additional page(s) and incorporate by reference in item 12 (e.g., See Exhibit A). Do not include social security numbers or other personally identifiable information.

Note: If this financing statement covers timber to be cut, covers as-extracted collateral, and/or is filed as a fixture filing, attach Addendum (Form UCC1Ad) and complete the required information in items 13, 14, 15, and 16.

- 5. If collateral is held in a trust or being administered by a decedent's personal representative, check the appropriate box in item 5. If more than one Debtor has an interest in the described collateral and the check box does not apply to the interest of all Debtors, the filer should consider filing a separate Financing Statement (Form UCC1) for each Debtor.
- 6a. If this financing statement relates to a Public-Finance Transaction, Manufactured-Home Transaction, or a Debtor is a Transmitting Utility, check the appropriate box in item 6a. If a Debtor is a Transmitting Utility <u>and</u> the initial financing statement is filed in connection with a Public-Finance Transaction or Manufactured-Home Transaction, check <u>only</u> that a Debtor is a Transmitting Utility.
- 6b. If this is an Agricultural Lien (as defined in applicable state's enactment of the Uniform Commercial Code) or if this is not a UCC security interest filling (e.g., a tax lien, judgment lien, etc.), check the appropriate box in item 6b and attach any other items required under other law.
- 7. Alternative Designation. If filer desires (at filer's option) to use the designations lessee and lessor, consignee and consignor, seller and buyer (such as in the case of the sale of a payment intangible, promissory note, account or chattel paper), bailee and bailor, or licensee and licensor instead of Debtor and Secured Party, check the appropriate box in item 7.
- 8. Optional Filer Reference Data. This item is optional and is for filer's use only. For filer's convenience of reference, filer may enter in item 8 any identifying information that filer may find useful. Do not include social security numbers or other personally identifiable information.

(Rev. September 2018) Department of the Treasury

Internal Revenue Service

Information Return for Tax-Exempt Governmental Bonds ► Under Internal Revenue Code section 149(e)

▶ See separate instructions.

Caution: If the issue price is under \$100,000, use Form 8038-GC. ▶ Go to www.irs.gov/F8038G for instructions and the latest information. OMB No. 1545-0720

Part	Reporting Auth	ority			If Amended Re	eturn,	check here ► □		
1 1	Issuer's name				2 Issuer's employer identification number (EIN)				
Madison County, MS						64-6000658			
3a Name of person (other than issuer) with whom the IRS may communicate about this return (see instructions)				3b Telephone nu	3b Telephone number of other person shown on 3a				
Trey B	axter, Board President				6	01-855-	-5500		
4 1	Number and street (or P.O. box i	if mail is not delivered to street addres	ss)	Room/suite	5 Report numb	5 Report number (For IRS Use Only)			
РО Во	x 608						3		
6 (City, town, or post office, state,	and ZIP code			7 Date of issue				
Cantor	n, MS 39046					4/26/2019			
	lame of issue				9 CUSIP numb	9 CUSIP number			
April 2	6, 2019, Lease Purchase A	Agreement (Catepillar roadgrade	er)						
	Name and title of officer or other nstructions)	employee of the issuer whom the IRS	may call for more informa	tion (see		10b Telephone number of officer or other employee shown on 10a			
	•				#####################################				
	axter, Board President	 				01-855-	-5500		
Part		enter the issue price). See							
11						11			
12						12			
13						13			
14						14			
15	Environment (including	sewage bonds)				15			
16	Housing					16			
17	Utilities					17			
18	Other. Describe ▶ Equ	ipment lease purchase				18	270789.09		
19a	If bonds are TANs or RA	ANs, check only box 19a			▶ 🗆				
b If bonds are BANs, check only box 19b									
20	If bonds are in the form	of a lease or installment sale,	, check box		▶ □				
Part	Description of I	Bonds. Complete for the er	ntire issue for whic	n this form	n is being filed.				
	(a) Final maturity date	(b) Issue price	(c) Stated redempti price at maturity		(d) Weighted average maturity		(e) Yield		
21		\$	\$		years		%		
Part	V Uses of Procee	ds of Bond Issue (includia	ng underwriters' o	liscount)					
22	Proceeds used for accr	ued interest				22			
23	Issue price of entire issu	ue (enter amount from line 21,	, column (b))			23	270789.09		
24	Proceeds used for bond	d issuance costs (including un	derwriters' discount)	24					
25	Proceeds used for cred	it enhancement		25					
26	Proceeds allocated to r	easonably required reserve or	replacement fund	26					
27	Proceeds used to refund prior tax-exempt bonds. Complete Part V 27								
28	Proceeds used to refun	d prior taxable bonds. Comple	ete Part V	28					
29	A-1-1-1 CONTROL								
30	Nonrefunding proceeds	of the issue (subtract line 29	from line 23 and ente	er amount h	nere)	30	270789.09		
Part	V Description of F	Refunded Bonds. Complet	te this part only for	refunding	bonds.				
31	Enter the remaining wei	ghted average maturity of the	tax-exempt bonds to	be refund	led >		years		
32	Enter the remaining wei	ghted average maturity of the	taxable bonds to be	refunded	🕨		years		
33	Enter the last date on w	hich the refunded tax-exempt	t bonds will be called	(MM/DD/Y	YYY) ▶				
34	Enter the date(s) the ref	unded bonds were issued ► (MM/DD/YYYY)						
Far De	an autorile Dealtration As	A Madie a series and the first of				- (0000 0 0000		

Form 8038-G (Rev. 9-2018)	Page 2

Part	VI N	liscellaneous								
35	Enter the amount of the state volume cap allocated to the issue under section 141(b)(5)				1(b)(5) .		35			
36a	Enter the amount of gross proceeds invested or to be invested in a guaranteed investme					contract				
	(GIC). See instructions						36a			
b	Enter the final maturity date of the GIC ► (MM/DD/YYYY)									
С	Enter the name of the GIC provider ▶									
37	Pooled	financings: Enter the amount of the	proceeds of this iss	sue that are to be	used to m	ake loans	3			
	to othe	r governmental units					37			
38a	If this is	ssue is a loan made from the procee	ds of another tax-ex	empt issue, check	k box ▶ [and en	ter the fol	lowing inf	ormation	
b	Enter th	he date of the master pool bond $ hild \sim$ (N	MM/DD/YYYY)							
С		he EIN of the issuer of the master po								
d	Enter t	he name of the issuer of the master	oool bond ▶							
39	If the is	ssuer has designated the issue unde	r section 265(b)(3)(B)	(i)(III) (small issuer	exception	n), check	box .			
40	If the is	ssuer has elected to pay a penalty in	lieu of arbitrage reba	ate, check box .						
41a	If the is	ssuer has identified a hedge, check h	nere <a> <a> and enter	the following info	rmation:					
b										
С	Type o	f hedge ►								
d	Term o	f hedge ►		•						
42		e issuer has superintegrated the hedge, check box								
43		issuer has established written prod							ated	
		ing to the requirements under the Co								
44		ssuer has established written proced								
45a		e portion of the proceeds was used t		itures, check here	■ and	d enter th	e amount			
		bursement								
b	Enter th	he date the official intent was adopte								
Sian	ature	Under penalties of perjury, I declare that I have	ve examined this return an	d accompanying sche	dules and sta	itements, an	d to the bes	st of my kno	wledge	
_	ature	and belief, they are true, correct, and complete. I further declare that I consent to the IRS's disclosure of the issuer's return information, as necessary to process this return, to the person that I have authorized above.								
and					· C					
Consent		<u></u>				axter, Boa		ent		
		Signature of issuer's authorized represent		Date		print name a	and title			
Paid		Print/Type preparer's name	Preparer's signature		Date	5000	eck [] if	PTIN		
Prep	arer						f-employed			
Use	Only	Firm's name •				1	Firm's EIN ▶			
		Firm's address ▶					Phone no.			

Form **8038-G** (Rev. 9-2018)